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1979-80 Roster M.U©C.B. Members

ZIP REPRE-

jAME ADDRESS CODE PHONF ¢ SENTING

lane Ausman 504 Fifth Street S.E. 55414 623-0923 At-Large

¢9 4

.nrls Lasper 611 Sixth Street S.E. 55414 379-2537 At-Large

.idy Sloot 1515 No. Hamline Avenue 55108 644-0946 At-Large

tae Eglinton 230 Coffman Mem. Union (CUPC) 55455
373-7600
373-1144

CMU BOG

Li berty State Bank
)avid R. Fesler

P.O. Box 3075. St. Paul
55164 646-8681 Alumni Assn.

larion Freeman 102 Eddy Hall 55455
373-4193

376-2424
VP, OSA

lary Hausladen 1722 Fremont Avenue South 55403 377-1910 CMU BOG

.ansine Kaba History Dept., 582 Social Sci 55455 373-3753 WBU Faculty
267 - 19th Avenue South

tonald F. Krumm 310 Blegen Hall 55455 376-1183 Director, WBU

tobert Ledder 2818 Como Avenue S.E. 55455 373-5995 U. Services

Irant Lyons, III 110 Andersen Hall 55455 373-5059 WBU Bd.

1012 Quebec Avenue North 55411 545-4672

iregory Matthews 7401 Peltler Dr.. Hugo, Mi 55038 416-5697 SPSC BOG

lischa Penn Anthropology Departments 55455 373-4696 CMU Faculty
258 Ford Hall, 124 Church 5802 646-3545 Spic 806ARuw PHA-rek /206 Pifietd Ave., S+.Pao /

2.imothy Ryan 981 Beam Street, St. Paul 55109 483-3071 SFSC BOG

Veterinary Pathobiology 55108 373-0791 SPSC Facultylay H. Sautter 2158 Vet Sci, 1971 Commonwealtg

indrew Schnoes 1934 Hayes Avenue N.E. 55413
788-0404
376-1706

WBU Bd.

tufus L. Simmons 220 Coffman Memorial Union 55455 373-2556

mordon L. Starr 107& Temp. North Appleby 55455 373-5965

Directors CME

Director or

Planning

;arl E. Nelson 113 Temp. North Appleby 55455

lawn Pugh 1201 - 12th Avenue North, #909 55411

376-1685 Director, MU

374-5940

373-2412

Stephen Tillitt
240 Coffman Memorial Union
c/o Student Government Office

55455 373-2414 MUCB Rep, ACC

SP BOC Rep,

'Chair 2/20/80 dll



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

M.U.C.B. Committee Appointments - 1979-80

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mary Hausladen

Donald J. Meyers

Jane Ausman

Christine Casper

William W. Wolpert

Carl E. Nelson, Jr.

Chairperson, MUCB (from 12/13/79)

Chairperson, MUCB (to 12/13/79)

Vice Chairperson (fro m 12/18/79)
Chairperson, Finance (from 1/9/80)

Chairperson, Finance (to 1/9/80)
6-1685 Director, Minnesota Union

I. LONG RANGE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Consists of the members of the Executive Committee plus the Chairpersons of

the Activities (Cultural) Grant Fund Committee, Food Service Liaison Committee,

Program Coordinating Committee, a member of the Executive Committee (Board) of
each constituent union/center and the Director of Planning.

II. FINANCE COMMITTEE

Christine Casper

William W. Wolpert

Mary Hausladen

Arun Phatak

Phil Fantle

Rufus L. Sinnons

Paul W. Larson

Charles M. Rausch

Ronald F. Krumm

Carl E. Nelson, Jr.

Chairperson (At-Large Member)

Chairperson (to 1/9/80)

CMU BOG

3-1046 SPSC BOG

3-5058 WBU Board

3-2556 CMU Director

3-1046 SPSC Director (to 11/30/79)
3-1046 Acting SPSC Director (from 11/30/79)

3-5058 WBU Director

6-1685 Director, Minnesota Union

f. ACTIVITIES (Cultural) GRANT FUND COMMITTEE

Jane Ausman Chairperson (At-Large Member)
Mary Hausladen CMU BOG

Gregory Matthews SPSC BOG

Scott Denzer WBU Board

Robert S. Cobb Faculty
Alan Brown Black Student Cultural Center



M.U.C.B. Committee Appointments - 1979-80

V. A.G.F.C. (Cont'd.)

James Monchamp

Duc Nguyen

Conrad Jones

Barbara Smith

Gordon L. Starr

American Indian Stud. Cult. Ctr.

Asian-American Stud. Cult. Ctr.

3-3955 O.S.A. - S.O.D.C.

TCSA/MSA Forurn

3-5965 Convenor

PROGRAM COORDINATING COMMITTEE

Jane Ausman Chairperson (At-Large Member)
Susan McConner CMU (Program Leader)

SPSC (Program Leader)

WBU (Program Leader)
Bernie Molitor 3-7600 CMU (Staff)

Tim McCarty 3-1051 SPSC (Staff)

Stephen Clisulos 6-1185 WBU (Staff)

Richard Melton 3-5058 WBU (Staff)

I. FOOD SERVICE LIAISON COMMITTEE

(Inactive during 1979-80 Academic Year)

[I. SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE

Mary Hausladen Chairperson (MUCB)

Christine Casper CMU BOG

Jill Johnson SPSC BOG

Terry Kulenkamp WBU Board



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

OCNSTITUTICN FOR THE MO®iESOCA UNION ANDITS
COORDINATING BOARD

Preamble: The Minnesota Union is an organization of Twin Cities campus students,
faculty, staff, and alumni. Among its purposes are: to provide a
sense of community through a variety of programs, facilities, and
services; to became an integral part of the educational life of the
University by providing the services, conveniences, and amenities
important to members of the University ccmnunity; and to provide for
those informal associations which will foster knowing, understanding,
and caring.

Article I - Purpose

Section 1. The purpose of the Plinnesota Union Coordinating Board shall be to
exercise those authorities and responsibilities, as delegated by the Regents,
which are appropriate and essential to provide programs. personnel, and facili-
ties for the successful operation of the individual Twin Cities unions and cen-
ters. The Board will maintain relationships with the University departments,
committees, and student organizations; and comrunity agencies in order to develap
meaningful camminity cooperation for the attainment of broad educational goals.

Article II - Coordinating Board

Section 1. The Coordinating Board, hereinafter called the Board, is an association
of those students, faculty, staff, and allmi manbers representing the constituent
campus centers and unions and the University ccmnunitY.

Section 2. This Board and its constituent organizations shall operate as both an
association of students and as a department of the University. It shall be respons-
ible to the Students Who pay the fees which help support the Twin Cities unions
and ce,nters and also to the Board of Regents through the University President and
the Vice President for Student Affairs. Although the students. faculty. staff, and
alwrni are jointly responsible for the policies, planning, and other actions of
the separate unions, the students bear a major responsibility for programs and the
staffs bear a major responsibility for the daily operations of the facilities and
supervision of the union employees. Therefore, progranming activities are subject
to all policies of the Twin Cities Assembly Committee on Student Affairs; and
personnel Practices and facilities operations shall be in keeping with basic
University administrative policies. If conflicts regarding policy occur, the
usual appeal procedures culminating with the president and the Board of Regents
will be utilized.

Article III - Responsibilities

Section 1. It shall be the responsibility of the Board to establish anly such
general Policies as may be necessary to assure essential coordination for the
activities and the operation of all Twin Cities campus unions and centers. The
operational policies and activities of the individual unials and centers shall
be the prime responsibility of the separate boards.



Section 1. Subject only to University-wide regulations, the Board shall have the
responsibility to:

A. Approve annual operating budgets for the Twin Cities unions and centers
as submitted by the separate governing boards;

B. Allocate fee incame to the separate governing boards;
C. Establish necessary reserves to construct or renovate corrmunity union

facilities;
D. Approve all constitutions, by-laws, and amendments of the separate govern=

ing boards prior to their submission to the Twin Cities Assembly Committee
on Student Affairs for approval;

E. Establish any new unions or centers and their governing boards as may be
required;

F. Utilize the resources of such professional and non-professional staff
members as are necessary for the inplementation of policy and purposess

G. Coordinate the concerted efforts of the separate boards and the total
departments;

H. Participate in the recruitment and selection of the Director of the
Minnesota Union as a vacancy may occur.

Article IV - Membership

Section 1 0 The student membership of - this Board shall include:

A. TWo representatives frcm each constituent board to be appointed by the
respective presidents with approval by their boards;

B. One representative from the Twin Cities Student Assembly.
C. One representative from the St. Paul Board of Colleges;
D. Three students elected from the student body.

Section 2. The non-student membership shall include:

A. One faculty member to be appointed by the University President from the
constituency of each Inember boards

B. A staff member appointed by the Vice President for Student Affairs;
C. A staff member appointed by the Director of University Services;
D. The Director of each constituent union and center;
E. The Director of the Ilinnesota Union;
F. An alumnus member appointed with the approval of the Alunni Association

Board.

Section 3. All position appointments shall be for one year and can be renewed.

Section 4. Each merrber shall be entitled to one vote.

Section 5. Vacancies occurring among the three members elected from the student
body shall be filled by the Board.

Article V - Officers and Meetings

Section 1 0 The Chairperson and the Vice Chairperson of the Board shall be elected
from the membership.

Section 2. The Director of the Pannesota Union shall serve as Executive Secretary
of the Board.

-2-



Section 3. The Chairperson shall be arg?owered to appoint such standing ccnmittees
or such special committees as the Board may find necessary with the provision that
membership of such committees shall be subject to Board approval.

Section 4. The Chairperson shall call a meeting of the Board at least twice each
quarter of the academic year.

Section 5. A quorum of the Board shall be at least a majority of all members. The
8y-Laws may specify a greater number for specific types of business or actions o

Article VI- Amendments.

Section 1. Anzendments to this constitution may be initiated in any of the follow-
ing manners:

A. By proposal from any constituent board or this Board;
B. By petition signed by a number of qualified voters equal to at least ten

percent of the number of ballots cast at the preceding Spring all-campus
elections;

C. By the Board of Regents of the University.

Section 2. This constitution and proposed amendments shall become effective inlnedi
ately after approval by this Board, each constituent board, the Twin Cities
Assembly Oommittee on Student Affairs, a majority of all students voting in a
regular or special election, and by the Board of Regents.

Adopted by Student Body Referendum on May 8, 1969.
Approved by Senate Committee on Student Affairs on May 2, 1969.
Approved by Board of Regents on September 12, 1969.

CEN:dij
9/26/78
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
By=Laws

PREAMBLE

The function of the By-Laws is to define the privileges and responsibilities of
the members and to provide specific regulations for conducting business of the
Board.

SECTION I. Officers and Method of Election

A. All Board members shall be eligible for election as officers
of the Board.

B. Elections shall be by written ballot unless changed by a
majority vote of the Board.

C. The officers other than the Director of the Minnesota Union

shall be elected after members at-large and at least two--thirds
of other appointed members for the year are seated.

SECTION II. Officers and Responsibilities

A. The officers of the Board shall consist of the Chairperson, the

Vice-Chairperson: and the Director of the Minnesota Union.
B. The Director of the Ilinnesota Ilnion may designate a non-Board

member to serve as Recording Secretary for the purpose of
taking minutes of Board meetings.

C. The LLU.C.B. Chairperson shall preside at all Board meetings
and shall serve as the Board's principal representative.

D. The Vice-Chairperson shall preside at Board meetings in the
absence of the Chairperson and shall represent the Board in
the absence of the Chairperson.

GECTION III. Terms of Office

A. Student Representatives
1. The following Board members ° terms of office shall be

for one year subject to re-election or re-appointment:
All members at-large elected from the student body,
the constituent boards' representatives, the appointed
representative from the Twin City Student Assembly
(student government body) 9 and the representative of
the St. Paul campus student government body.

B. The following Board members' terms of office shall be for (3)
three years subject to re-appointment and the terms of these
members shall be based on staggered dates of appointment to
assure continuity within the Board: Faculty representatives,
the representative of the Vice-President for Student Affairs,
and the representative of the MInnesota Alumni Association.

C. The Director of the Ilinnesota Union and the Directors of the
constituent unions/center shall serve ex-officio with vote.



SECTION IV. Vacancies/Appointments

A. No member of a constituent board shall serve in an at-large
position on the Minnesota Union Coordinating Board. If
elected or appointed to both, the student must select only
one of these positions.

B. Following publication of an existing vacancy in the MINNESOTA
DAILYp such vacancies occurring among the members at-large
shall be filled at the next regular Board meeting.

Co The Executive Committee may interview and recommend to the
Board the name or names of candidates to fill the vacancy.

D. A majority vote is required to fill Board vacancies.

SECITON V. Cammittees of the Board

A. There shall be the following standing committees:
1. Executive Conmittee

2. Finance Committee

3. Program Coordinating Ccmmittee
4. Activities Grant Fund Conmittee

5. Fbod Service Liaison Committee

6. Long-Range Planning Committee
Bo Standing committee members shall be appointed annually.
C. The Board may fram time to time establish other special cam-

mittees and task groups.
D. The M.U.C.B. Chairperson and the Director of the I linnesota

Union or his representative shall be ex-officio members of
all cammittees.

E. All reports and work of said corrmittees are subject to Board
approval.

F. Merrioers and Chairpersons of standing and special cammittees
shall be appointed by the Chairperson of the Plinnesota Union
Coordinating Board with the approval of the Board.

Standing Committees' Duties and Membership

A. Executive Committee
1. The Executive Committee shall consist of the M.U.C.B.

Chairperson; Vice Chairperson, Director of the Ddnnesota
Union, the Chairperson of the Finance Committee, and a
member of the Executive Committee of the constituent

union/center Boards.
2. The Executive Committee shall act for the Board in emergency

situations but its actions shall be subject to subsequent
Board approval.

B. Finance Corrmittee

1. Membership shall include, but not be limited to:
a. One student fran each constituent union/center,

preferably the representative serving on the Board.
b. A student member at-large who shall serve as Chair-

person.
c. The Director of the Minnesota Union.
d. The Directors of the constituent unions/center.

2. The Cammittee will meet at least once each quarter during
the academic year and on call of the Cammittee°s chair.
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3. Duties shall include the following:

ao (Feview and reconmend to the Board the annual budgets
for:

(1) The constituent unions/center
(2) I linnesota Union COOrdinatilig Board
(3) The Minnesota Union adpinistrative departn-ent.

b. Keep the Board informed as to the financial status of
the Minnesota Union.

c. fla]De recomneixlations to the Board for long=range
financial projections.

4. Quarterly reports will be made to the Minnesota Union
Coordinating Board on the results of performing the above
duties.

C. Program Coordinating Comnittee
1. lierabership shall include, but not be limited tog

a. One principal student program leader from each of the
constituent unions/center.

b. One staff member from each of the constituent unions/
center.

2. The Comnittee will be chaired ly a meter of the Board.
3. The Carmittee will meet at least once each quarter during

the academic year and on call of the Chairperson.
4. Duties shall include the following:

$ Serve as a program information exchange.

b. Make recommendations to the Board for the improve
ment of the overall Minnesota Unian program .

c. Develop programming guidelines in accordance with
policies of the individual unions and the f ginnesota
Union Coordinating Board.

do Study the needs of the constituent unions and recom=
lend action.

5. Quarterly reports will be made to the rinnesota Union
Coordi.Iiating Board on the results of performing the
above duties.

D. Activities Grant Fund Carmittee

1. Ilentership shall include, but not be limited to:
a. The A.G.F.C. Chairperson
b. One student appointed from each constituent union/

center

c o One nember from the Twin City Student Assembly
(Studeirt governing body) °

2. The Activities Grant I?Und Camittee shall he chaired by
a student Lenter of the Kinnesota Union Coordinating
Board appointed bY the PLU.C.D. Chairperson subject to
Board approval.

3. The YLU.C.B. Recording Secretary ray accept grant applica-
tions v shall record minutes o and administer details of
the grants.

4. A. hearing shall be held within the third Or fourth weeks
of each quarter to review and award grants.

5. Advance notice shall be published in the M[DIJESCrA DAILY
in recrard to tlie hearirlg dates .

6. The criteria Tor accep=ng grants shall be approved by
the itinnesota Union Coordinating Board.

7. Quarterly reports shall be I·Ede to the M.U.C.3. on the
results of performing the above duties.



E. Food Service Liaison Committee

1. The Standing Corrmittee on Liaison with University Food
Services shall be appointed annually following Spring
Quarter campus elections by the Chairperson with Board
approval.

2. Membership shall include:
a. One student from each constituent union/center,

preferably a representative serving on a committee
relating to food services within the constituent
union/center.

b. Cne student representing the Twin Cities Student
Assembly.

c. One student representing the St. Paul Board of
Colleges.

d. One faculty member of the PLU.C.B.
e. One Director of a constituent union/center.
f. The Director of the Minnesota Union, ex-officio.
g. The Director of the University Food Services,

ex-officio.

3. The Cammittee will meet at least twice each quarter
during the academic year and on call of the Ccmmittee's
Chairperson.

4. Duties will include:

a. A review and an appraisal of overall food service
needs on the Twin Cities campuses of the University.

b. An evaluation of food service operations in the con-
stituent unions/center to include:
(1) Environmental factors
(2) Hours of service
( 3) Quality and nutritional values of food
(4) Portion and food pricing policies
(5) Quality and effectiveness of service
(6) Sanitation and safety factors
(7) Relationships and comnunicatian with clientele
(8) Supportive relations with union programming

objectives
c. An annual review and appraisal of other vending

and food service operations on the Twin Cities
campuses with special consideration given to:
(2) Adequacy in meeting needs of Twin Cities campus

students, faculty and staff
(2) Relationships between food service installations
(3) Appraisal of long-range needs as they effect

physical and financial requirements of the
University Food Service Department

D. Quarterly reports will be made to the Minnesota
Union Coordinating Board on the results of per-
forming the above duties.

F. Long-Range Planning Committee
1. Membership shall include:

a. The BLU.C.B. Executive Ccmnittee

bo The Chairpersons of the M.U.C.B. Standing Ccmnittees
c. The Director of Planning

2. The Committee will be responsible for investigating and
recommending to the Board long range goals and plans for
the Minnesota Union.

-4-
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SECTION VII. Order of Business

A. Business ccming before the Board should be sul:mitted to the
Chairperson or Recording Secretary of the Board at least
one week before scheduled meetings. The Chairperson and
the Recording Secretary shall place the item on the Agenda
or refer the subject to the appropriate committee. An
agenda shall be sent to members prior to the meeting insofar
as possible.

B. The order of business (unless otherwise ordered) shall be
as follaws:

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of Minutes
3. Committee Reports
4. Old Business

5. New Business
6. Announcements

7. Adjournment

SECTION VIII. Rules of Procedure

A. All business caming before the Board shall be conducted accord-
ing to the most recent publication of the Sturgis' Standard
Oode of Parliamentary Procedure except as modified by the
Minnesota Union Coordinating Board; s Constitution or By-Laws.

B. Each member in attendance except the Chairperson is required
to vote on each question unless excused by a majority vote
of the Board.

C. Proxy votes shall be accepted only when authorized by the
Board.

D. Meetings of the Board shall be open except upon announced
occasions when the Board votes to enter into executive session.

E. The meetings shall be conbucted in accord with the ';open
meeting policy'; as established by the Assembly Committee
on Student Affairs.

SECrION IX. Attendance, Notification and Quorum

A. A quorum shall consist of a majority of the elected and
appointed members.

B. Every member must be duly notified of the regular and special
meetings of the Board.

C. Members shall be recorded as "absent, unexcused," unless the
Board Chairperson or the Recording Secretary receives prior
notice of such absence.

D. During the academic year, any member who has two consecutive
or a total of three unexcused absences shall have his/her
membership terminated, but application for reinstatement
may be made.

SECTION X. Minutes

A. Itinutes of the Board shall be kept by the Recording Secretary
of the Board.

B. As soon as practicable, copies of the minutes shall be trans-
mitted to each member.

Ul



C. All lengthy reports shall be referred to in the minutes and
shall be kept on file as part of the Board's records.

D. Complicated or lengthy motions shall be submitted in written
form to the Recording Secretary.

SECTION XI. Membership privileges

A. The purpose of the Board' s membership card is to identify
members of the Minnesota Union Coordinating Board and to
encourage each member to observe programs and facilities
of the constituent unions/center.

B. When there is an admission charge for an event, it is recog-
nized as the responsibility of the constituent union/center
to establish the rate of admission and the number of compli-
mentary tickets for members, if any.

C. The constituent unions/center holding the event shall notify
the Directors of the other unions/center who will (in turn)
notify their Boards in regards to the availability of compli-
mentmry tickets.

D. The number of available complimentary tickets shall be de-
clared and shall be made available prior to the public sale.

SECTION XII. Approval and Amendment of the By-Laws

A. These By-laws and any modification thereof shall become
effective after approval by a majority vote of the Board
m€Irbership present at any meeting provided, however, that
written notice of any proposed change must be received by
members of the Board at least two days prior to the meeting
scheduled to consider such a change.

Approved 10/1/75
Amended 1/18/78 MOTION 78-20

9/27/78
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M.U.C.B. Voting Membership

Vice President for Alumni Association
Student Affairs i

1 staff
1 alumni

1 1
St. Paul Board of Colleges I \

 University Services 1
1 student

1 staffl -
/
/

It 1
 At-large Representatives j i MINNESOTA UNION COORDINATING BOARD -.- Twin Cities Student Assembly1

3 students // \ --, 1 student\

i --

\
1 ---I*----.B

\....

1 i j ;

Coffman Memorial Union / 1  Director, Minnesota Unioni
2 students

1 faculty
1 staff

l

St. Paul Student Center 1 West Bank Union

2 students 2 students.
1 faculty 1 faculty
1 staff 1 staff

/%...-.



MINNESOTA UNION COORDINATING BOARD

1

EXECUTIVE FINANCE PROGRAM ACTIVITIES GRANT FOOD SERVICE LONG-RANGE PLANNING '

COMMITTEE COMMITTEE COORDINATING FUND COMMITTEE** LIAISON COMMITTEE COMMITTEE '

COMMITTEE**

1. Chaired bv 1. Chaired by 1. Chaired by 1. Chaired by 1. MU Chair appoints 1. Chaired by MUCB
MUCB Chair- MU at-large any MUCB MUCB member the Chair of this Chairperson

person rep member committee (with

Board approval)

2. Members: 2. Members: 2. Members: 2. Members:** 2. Members: 2. Members:

a. Vice Chair, MI a. Directors a. One prin- a. One appoint-a. One Director from a. MU Executive Com-
from the fol- cipal program ment from the any of the three tee members

lowing unions: leader from: following unionanions: CMU 9
MU, CMU, CMU, SPSCD CMUS SPSC, SPSC 9 WBU

SPSC, WBU WBU WBU

b. Director, MU b. Reps from b. One staff b. One reps b. MU Director (ex- b. Chairs of the MU

officio) Standing CommitteeE

following

c. One exec. from unions:

each of the fol- (preferably
the replowing Unions -

CMU, SPSC & WBU serving on
the Board)
CMU 9 SPSC,
WBU

member from TCSA (now

CMU, SPSC, MSA Forum)

WBU

c. Director of Food

Service (ex-officio)

d. A faculty rep, MU

e. One repg TCSA

f. One rep, St. Paul
Board of Colleges

g. One rep from each
of the following:
CMU, SPSC, WBU

**indicates membership includes, but is not limited to, these members
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October 12, 1976

MEMORANDUM

To:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

New M.U.C.B. Members

Gordon L. Starr, Recorder

Information and Procedures Guidelines

1. The Minnesota Union Coordinating Board grew out of the need to coordinate
the work of the constituent boards which are the Coffman Memorial Union

Board, the West Bank Union Board, and the St. Paul Student Center Board.

2. The Constitution and By-Laws should be read carefully by each new meniber
so he or she may be fully informed as to responsibilities o f membership,
be able to fully participate in the business affairs of the Board, and to
interpret the work of the Board to others.

3. Department of the Minnesota Union is the official University department
name. We operate the same as any other University Department and fall with-
in the University policy regarding facilities, budgets, purchasing, civil
service personnel, etc. The official spokesman for the Department is the
Director of Minnesota Unions and Student Activities.

4. The Chairperson of the M.U.C.B. has the major responsibility for conducting
the business meetings and to see that the Standing Committees functian.

5. The membership of the M.U.C.B. includes students, staff, faculty and alumni
representatives. All members have an equal vote and are expected to cast a
vote on all motions. The At-Large members are elected from the student
body at the general election. They represent the students as a whole and
play an important role balancing interests on the Board. The representa-
tives, including the Director of Minnesota Union and the constituent union/
center Directors, each have a vote.

6. The Standing Committees are the 'Vorking committees" of the Board. It is
expected that they study issues and prepare recommendations for the Board

Coffman Memorial Union • St. Paul Student Center o West Bank Union
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to act upon. The Standing Committees may include non-M.U.C.B. members who
are usually familiar with the business of the specific standing committee.
The specific standing committees are:

a. Activities Grant Fund

b. Executive

c. Finance

d. Food Service Liaison

e. Long-Range Planning

f. Program Coordinating

7. All members are expected to be familiar with Sturgis' Standard Code of
Parliamentary Procedure which is used in conducting the business of the
Board.

8. Members are expected to express themselves on the issues brought before the
Board so the best democratic action can be taken.

9. Meetings are usually held in the late afternoon and at a time and date con-
venient to the majority of the Board. Usually coffee is provided at the
beginning of the meeting and the meeting is adjourned in time for members
to have their own supper. On a special occasion, the Board may have a
dinner meeting such as the summer Board meeting or the final meeting of
the year.

10. The Governance Retreat, the ACU-I Regional Meeting, and similar expenses
are usually taken care of by the M.U.C.B. as provided by the budget.

11. Staff clerical assistance is given for preparing reports. It is recom-
mended that requests for help be submitted as early as possible.

12. The Agenda is usually sent to all Board members before any meetings. The
Chairperson, Recorder, and the Director of Minnesota Union usually deter-
mine the Agenda. Anyone may propose additional items. This should either
be done at the beginning of the meeting or items shoul# be f ubnlitt# W
the Recorder as far in advance of the meeting as possible.

The Agenda is prepared so matters may be scheduled in an orderly manner
throughout the Quarter.

13. All Board members in assuming office have an obligation to be present at
each Board meeting. If it is impossible to attend a meeting, it has been
the general practice to record the person as excused on the minutes if he
or she has so notified the Recorder. Failure to notify the Recorder's
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Office before the meeting results in being recorded as absent. Please see
By-Laws in regards to attendance.

14. It is important that all Board members be sensitive to the needs of the
Twin Cities campus and bring to the Board reflections of the campus and
especially matters in which the Board may be of help either through pro-
grams or use of facilities.

15. Each constituent union/center prepares their part of the total budget with
the Director of Minnesota Union preparing the Union administrative part.
The respective budgets are then reviewed by the M.U.C.B. Finance Committee.
After review they are forwarded to the Board for approval and upon Board
approval forwarded to the University administration for final approval.
Usually this takes place early in May and it is the practice for existing
Board members to approve the budget for the next year.

16. Members are encouraged to observe programs at the constituent unions/center.
A member privilege card is issued to each member which entitles the member
to attend events of the constituent boards without charge providing there
is space available. For details, see the By-Laws.

GLS:dij
10/12/76



)0KSTON--Thorny issue of school district consolidation will be examined at morning
ninar of Education Day Feb. 26 in 204-5 Dowell. State representatives Willis Eken
i Carl Johnson will speak at 10 a.m. on alternatives to consolidation. Panel of state
icational leaders will react to their presentations.

1 River Valley Winter Shows will be Feb. 22-March 2, with UMC facilities and faculty
avily involved in various events during quarter break.

iter Shows Talent Festival coordinated by U Relations will be Feb. 24. Auditions are
a.m. to 1 p.m. Finalists will compete for $250 in cash prizes at evening performance
Kiehle auditorium beginning at 7 p.m.

.UTH--Minnesota legislators and state resource experts will take part in open public
um on peatland development Feb. 16 at UMD's Alworth Hall.

) Student Association and Council of Religious Advisors sent $700 check this week to
rCEF Cambodian relief fund as a result of a food fast in December.

ster Stendahl, professor at Harvard Divinity School, will speak on "Religion: for
ter and for Worse" Feb. 15 at 10 a.m. at Marshall Performing Arts Center. Stendahl

the second Thea Johnson Lecture Series speaker of the year.

'ee-in-one brown bag seminar on American short story is being offered through Continuing
mation and Extension. Students will read stories, discuss them with Joseph Maiolo of
.lish faculty, then watch WDSE-TV productions on Monday nights through April 29.
RIS--Academic dean Elizabeth Blake and James Olson, chaitman of Division of Science and
hematics, met recently with administrative council of the Institute of Technology on
campus to explore possible cooperative efforts.

staff and students will answer phones and offer talent in a fund-raising evening in
ch for public TV station KWCM in Appleton. Choir, concert band, and jazz ensemble will
vide entertainment. Faculty member Rick Ilkka will be master of ceremonies.

N CITIES--Regents voted unanimously to keep Williams Arena as the home of Gopher men's
ketball and hockey if at all possible. Administration was asked to study the options,
etables, and costs involved in keeping the building open. .
dents who do not wish to pay for the Daily would be able to get refunds of a portion of
ir student services fee if a subcommittee recommendation is approved. Recommendation
1 go to full Student Fees Committee March 3 and from there to TC Student Assembly and
administration. Regents are expected to hear final fee recommendations in April.

ia Carson, a 22-year-old CLA student, died Saturday from encephalitis apparently
ulting from red measles. She was an employee at Coffman Union. During the last 2 weeks,
cases of red measles have been identified among students, 2 of them Coffman employees.
e red measles immunization program began Friday at Boynton Health Service. Officials
rongly recommend" that all students and U employees under 26 years of age who are not
gnant and have not had red measles receive a vaccination. Hours will be 9 a.m.-noon
1-4 p.m. through Friday on the second floor of Boynton.

Bruce McCubbin, manager of Photographic Laboratories in St. Paul, was stricken with
Bart attack in a U parking lot Jan. 28 and died before reaching a hospital. He was 40.

ily social science professor Hamilton McCubbin was among 15 experts on family stress who
:nded a meeting at Purdue Feb. 4-5 on helping the families of hostages in Iran. Meeting
endorsed by U.S. State Department. McCubbin presented his recommendations on what

ild be done for the families now and just before the hostages are repatriated.

z Voegelin, political philosopher from Stanford and recipient of Lippincott award in
Ltical theory, will lecture on "Magic and Politics" Feb. 19 at 3:30 p.m. in 310 Anderson.
ECA--When the Rams men's basketball team meets Bethany College Feb. 13 at home, it will
For a share of the title in the southern division of the Minnesota Community College
Letic Conference. UMW, Bethany, and Willmar are now tied for first place.

;rown will discuss the budget executive process with UMW administrative unit heads Feb. 19.

rocation Feb. 19 at 10 a.m. will feature Dean Curtis, farm director of KDHL radio in
bault; Dennis Ringhoffer of Owatonna, 1979 FFA central region star farmer; and Maynard
t of Montoomerv. FFA national star farmer in 1978 And a former IIMW student.

F 'Cl ch .-7 . 1' f."r
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A weekly internal bulletin serving all campuses

lic hearing on distribution of faculty salary increases will be conducted by President
rath and the Senate Committee on Faculty Affairs today (Feb. 13) at 2:30 p.m. in 238
rill Hall, with phone connections to coordinate campuses. Written suggestions may be
t to Arthur Williams, SCFA chair, by Feb. 15. Amount available for increases is 7%.

get, reallocation, and biennial request are major items for discussion at U Senate
ting Feb. 14 at 3:15 p.m. in 25 Law and at regular locations on the coordinate campuses.

tle boycott will be voted on by the senate. Senate Committee on Social Concerns in its
ority report is recommending that the senate ask the regents to direct U Food Services
refrain from further purchases of Nestle products, and those of its subsidiaries,

il Nestle stops all promotion of infant formula in less-developed countries."

lan Cleveland has been named director of the Humphrey Institute and will come full time
Vinnesota Aug. 1. He is a former assistant secretary of state and ambassador to NATO.
am absolutely convinced we have persuaded the right man to bring Hubert Humphrey's dream
a world-leading public affairs institute to a practical reality," President Magrath said

phrey Institute will be taken out of CLA. U administrators agreed with new director
lan Cleveland that the institute would then be in a better position to work on public
airs aspects of non-CLA fields (medicine, technology, law) as well as CLA fields.

ents approved a plan to ask the legislature for $353 million for buildings and remodel-
-from 1981 to 1987. Six-year plan will be sent to Gov. Quie, who requested it. Quie's
tructions to use an 8% inflation rate were followed, but the regents also decided to
1 a version using what they feel is a more realistic inflation rate.

irt on recreational sports and physical ed facilities on coordinate campuses has been
Bred by President Magrath. Regent Goldfine had said that poor facilities were a
temwide problem and that coordinate campuses were being left out of improvement plans.

:nt Latz introduced a resolution to prohibit high-level employees from conducting
Lness with the U for 1 year after leaving the U if transactions were within area of
Donsibility during last 2 years here. Matter was referred to committee.

:l_ Peace Prize winner Norman Borlaug stopped in at regents' meeting to share memories
lis student days at the U. Borlaug cautioned the regents to remember the importance
igricultural education. "We must never forget the important role that agriculture
8 in this country," he said. "Food does not come from the supermarket."

nt body presidents Sue Gjemse, TC campus, and Howie Meyer, UMD, will go to Washing-
D.C., with about 200 other student leaders to meet with President Carter and top

.e House aides Friday on current foreign and domestic policies.

Fusion about holidays for civil service staff is widespread. Tenth holiday was approved
[ast legislature, and different days were chosen on different campuses (too late to be
uded in published holiday schedule). Duluth and Morris had a holiday Dec. 31, 1979.
)ming holidays are March 28, 1980, on TC campus and April 4, 1980, at Crookston and
Ta. Presidents' Day--next Monday, Feb. 18--will be a holiday throughout the U.

The University of Minnesota is an equal opportunity educator and employer.

40:.F». '- *7;*CULF///25/i.2-



Red measles eliminated, but people still may be susceptible
By Delores Lutz

Red measles has been eliminated in
Minnesota, state health officials say.
Butsome youngadults and pre-
schoolers still may be susceptibleto
the dangerous virus.

No cases of measles have occurred in
Minnesota since 1981, when two
children were infected while outside
the United States.

Health officials attribute elimination
of the disease to a 1980 law requiring
all Minnesota children to be vacci-
nated against measles before they
enter school or day-care centers.
Ninety-nine percent of the state's

schoolchildren now are immunized,
according to the health department's
Disease Control Newsletter.

The dearth of cases means that Min-
nesota, which a few years ago had
one of the highest incidences of
measles, eliminated the disease
before federal off icials succeeded in
wiping it out nationwide. The federal
target date was last month.

Forty-four cases were reported last
week to the federal Centers for Dis-
ease Control (CDC); 29 of those were
in Florida, said Bob Alden, a CDC in-
formation officer. So far, the national
total for the year is 1,491.

Minnesota alone had almost that
many cases in the epidemic of 1980,
when two peopledied. Oneof those
was a University student.

"Before the vaccine, it was estimated
that by age 15, 95 percent of people
were naturally infected with the wild
virus. Mom brought the children into
the sickroom, and everybody got sick
and got it over with," said Diane Pe-
terson, chief of acute disease pro-
grams at the Minnesota Department
of Health.

Butthe early 1960s broughtthe begin-
ning of what Peterson calls "the vac-
cine generation," and measles began

to grow less prevalent. But even
people who received the early vac-
cine may have escaped immunity,
because the early measles vaccine
was less effective, Peterson said. And
if they left school before the manda-
tory immunization law, they may
have escaped immunization altogeth-
er.

Barbara Lee, a public health nurse at
Boynton Health Services, estimates
that as much as 10 percent of all Uni-
versity students may lack immunity to
measles..She bases the estimate on
the results of rubella screening
among patients at Boynton's gynecol-
ogy clinic. Immunizations for red

measles and rubella (German
measles) usually are given togethe'c__
she explained.

Peterson recommends that people
under 25 ask their parents if they had
either theshot orthe disease. I f they
are not immune to measles, they
§hould have the vaccine before trav-
eling abroad, she said. Last year's
two Minnesota cases came from Paris
and Australia.

Voluntary immunization programs on
campus have not worked well, Lee
said, In 1980, for example, in the

Measles to 13
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atrocities committed by "friendly" right-wing regimes.
The United States currently wages a war of harassment
with Nicaragua from the safer confines of Honduras.
In his recently published memoirs, Carter revealed that
during a conversation with President-elect Reagan in

Cli.tillailvt heellib LU Ut: Ille Ul le L.cly I Ubl--EVIUUIAILd-
tion System," which calls for a one-day draft registra- .
tion after the president declares a national emergency.
The Selective Service would supply needed materials at
post offices and prepare computers to handle the
data-that's it. No non-compliance trials, no need to

lead' dilu elliulluticti l,05,5 Will {110Uf ll, ctna Irle Civil
rights and libterties of-young Americans will suffer.
Congressman Martin Sabo's assessment of the situation
might be understatement: "Not an impressive show of
American resolve." Frankly, it'sia national embarrass-
ment.

Enough,

present at this meeting. Jackey Gold
honored that request; however, Mr.
Ison chose to attend the meeting un-
announced and against the requests
of Cleveland and student representa-
tives.

al read y

We as Humphrey Institute students
denounce the unprofessional behav-
ior of the Daily's editor in chief both
in failingto announce his presence at
the meeting and in subsequently writ-
ingand publishinga defamatoryedi-
torial directed at Harlan Cleveland

imwl#/f
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raiestinian people ana saia tnar ai-

though Israel would negotiate a
peaceful settlement with the Palestin-
ian people, it would never sit down at
the bargainingtable with the PLO.

Although Patir deplored the effects of
war, he said Israeli military action in
Lebanon, coupled with a complete
withdrawal of all foreign forces from
the country, will result in a free and
autonomous Lebanon.

Billed by organizer Bernie Naughton
as "an open forum for discussion of a
vital current event," the symposium
was sponsored by the St. Paul Student
Center and the Lutheran Campus
Ministry.

Measles from 5 -

midst of a measles epidemic, Boyn-
ton setup immunization clinicsthat
attracted only 100 or 200 students
each day. But when a University stu-
dent died of measles one weekend,
1,000 students showed up for shots
on Monday, with another 1,000 arriv-
ingon Tuesday, ·Lee said.

"Students have never flocked in. If

there's no epidemic and no one
dying, they think it can't happen to
them,"she said.

Health officials emphasize that all
children should be immunized

against measles when they are 15
months old.

*=4-ef . 2,4 7 1

IT program
set for Nov. 12
The 1982 Science and Technology
Day, a program of speeches and
awards sponsored by the Institute of
Technology Alumni Society,-will be
held Friday. The program will focus
on the theme "Science and Law: The
Misunderstood Alliance."

Speeches will begin at 1:15 p.ni. in I
Room 25 of the Law School. A ban-

quet follows at 6:30 p.m. in the Great
Hall of the Radisson South Hotel in

Bloomington. Regent David Lebedoff
will present the annual Outstanding
Faculty Awards and Outstanding
Achievement Awards.

The keynote speaker of the evening
program will be Clark MacGregor,
senior vice president of external af-
fairs for United Technologies Corp.
MacGregor is a Minneapolis native
and a graduate of the University Law ,
School. He served in Congress for 10
years. His address is "Can High
Technology Live with the Lawmak-
ers?"

I-lillr--.....f

Measles, characterized by fever and
rash, as well as coughing and
sensitivity to light, can lead to ence-
phalitis, brain damage, and hearing
loss. The disease is particularly .
deadly among malnourished children
in developing tountries, Peterson
said.

Further information may be obtained
by contactingthe Alumni Society at
373-2466.
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-.,become more important in the future,
according to Iris Charvat, an associ-
ate professor in botany who is oh the
leave committee.

As more women enter the work
force, they are often forced to choose
between a career and a family. Part-
time employment, like a reduced
teaching appointment, would attract
more women and men faculty mem-
bers to the University because they
could pursue these dual commit-
ments.

"The policy will not hinder women
and minorities from wanting part-
time appointments. It won't hurt
men, either, but most part-time fac-
ulty members are either women or
minorities,"she said.

Single-quarter leaves are usually used
to finish research projects, to enter a
new field of research, or to make a
transition from administration back to
teaching.

"The changes made in the policy

• Faculty members with iodefinite
tenure may apply during their fourth
year for a leave in the fifth academic
year.

• The single-quarter leave must be
used to enrich the faculty member's
research or teaching capacities. A
leave cannot be granted for work on
a professional degree or for writing a
textbook.

• A faculty member reteiving a quar-
ter leave must agree to return to work
for one academic year, or the indi-
vidual will be responsible for re-
imbursing the University for salary
and other benefits during the three
months' leave.

• No one on a single-quarter leave
may be employed outside the Univer-
sity, although a faculty member may
continue with University-approved
consulting.

Single-quarter leaves are different
from sabbatical furloughs. While a-
quarter leave includes full pay, a sab-
batical is taken with half pay and is
usually longer than one quarter..were very small, but the general

value of the program is excellent, and Goldsmith from 5now more faculty can take a-dvantage
of it," said Richard Goldstein, who the Equal Rights Amendment, repro-chaired the committee when the ductive rights, and lesbian and gaychanges were proposed. . rights receive NOW endorsements,

Goldsmith said.
"A good deal of this is for the junior
faculty. It helps them prepare a case
for advancement in promotion and

/ tenure, and it also gives professors a
break from regular University teach-
ing," Goldstein said.

Duringasingle fiscal year, only 4
percent of tenured and probationary
(aculty members may take a quarter

NOW contributed $1.4 million to
candidates this year. It didn't-and
doesn't-support women whose
ideologies conflict with its own. At
the congressional level this year 5.8
percent of the candidates were
women, but NOW supported only 25
percent of them.



U senior

dies of

chance

infection

during
measles

bout

A University senior died 5at-
urday afternoon, the chance
victim of a "one in one thou-

sand" complication resulting
from red measles.

Julia Carson, 22, died from en-
cephalitis, accordingtoa
spokeswoman 'for St. Joseph's
Hospital in St. Paul.

Carson was one of two Coff-

man Union student employees
to have contracted red
measles.

Boynton Health Service has re- .
ported 10 cases of the highly-
contagious red measles (rubeo-
la) within the University com-
munity in the past two.weeks,
prompting a free immunization
program for students and staff.

of the brain that affects the d
body's central nervous system, ,
is acomplication that occurs in
only one out of every 1,000
cases of red measles, accord-
ingto Dr. Wallace Anderson,
associate director of Boynton
Health Service.

Though there is no cause for
panic, Anderson said people
who need the vaccine should
come to the health service to
be immunized. The health ser-
vice recommends staff and stu-

dents falling into one of the
following categories be immu-
nized:

• those under 26 years of age
and not pregnant who never
have been immunized and
never have had the red
measles. Since red measles
was so widespread before im-
munization programs began,
mostpeople over 25 already
have ·had the disease;

• those vaccinated before 1968
with a vaccine other than a

live-virus strain vaccine,·the
Edmonston B strain. Other vac-
cines given during that time
were not as effective.

The fee immunizations contin-

ue today through Friday in the
2 C Lobby of Boynton Health
Service. Times will be from 9
a.m. to noon and from 1 to 4

p.m.

 "There is no special strain of
measles that spreads encepha-
litis," Anderson said; encepha-
litis,is a complication of many
viral diseases. "It's not the en-

cephalitis that's contagious, it's
the measles," he said.

,The vaccine can cause aside -
reaction affecting from 10 per-
cent to 15 percent of those im-
munized, Anderson said. It
consists of a high fever lasting
up to f ive days.

Carsoh
i dulla L.,age 22,4903 13!h Av

S, Feb. 9th. Beloved daughter 
of Dean & Kathleen Carson of
St.: Paul; dear sister of Pain-
cia, St. Paul, Mrs. Wally (Lori)
Johnson, Boise, ID, & Tim D.,
Seattle; granddaughter of Mrs.

c Dave Carson, Auburn, WA.
c Funeral y from the Willwer-

scheid & Peters Mortuary,
i :,13 1167 Grand Av. St. Paul, 9:30

amf Tues. Mass of Chrislian
1§,fial Church of the Nalivity,
Prior> &pStanford, St.J Paul, "10
am.. Interment Resurrection
Cemetery. Visitation 3-5 & 7-9
TODAY. Parish vigil 7 pm To-
night. Memorials preferred to
the American Cancer Society.
Past president West Bank
Union, Past Chairperson,

f> 14· Minn. Uition Coordinating
Board & Minn. Representative<2 to Association of College stu-

% dents International in New Or-
N L !carts. I
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February 22, 1980

Mr. and Mrs. Dean Carson

360 So. Lexington Parkway
St. Paul, Minnesota 55105

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Carson:

The students, staff and faculty of the Minnesota Union would like to
express our deep sadness at the death of Julia. All who knew Julia
were touched by her zest for life. It is students like Julia who make
the University more than just a place to gain academic training, but also
a place to grows share and learn from one another.

We have felt a strong need and desire to remember Julia for her commitment
and involvement in the Unions. Thus the Minnesota Union Coordinating
Board has created an annual service scholarship in her name. We hope
this will be one way to express what Julia has meant to us and remember
Julia for more than a few months or years.

The exact details for administering the scholarship have not been fully
worked out, but we will keep you informed on our prograss. We hope through
gifts and special projects to provide the scholarship on an annual basis
to outstanding student leaders in the Minnesota Union.

Our Deepest Sympathy,

Mary Hausladen
Chairperson of MUCB

MH:dec

Coffman Memorial Union o St. Paul Student Center •West Bank Union



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
107 Temporary North of Appleby
122 Pleasant Street S.E.

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

July 21, 1980

TO: MUCB Members

FR: Carl Nelson

RE: Grant Lyons

I am sorry to announce that Grant Lyons, West Bank Union President, died
last week.

Attached is a copy of this week's note to MU staff which comments on Grant.
We will miss him. We will also benefit from ideas and contributions he
leaves with us.

CEN:dec

cc: Barbara Be Pillinger
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July 21, 1980

Grant Lyons

Grant Lyons died last week. He had been receiving chemotherapy for cancer
for over three years. He was President of the West Bank Union Board for the
last two years and a representative from West Bank Union to the Minnesota
Union Coordinating Board.

One of the banners which hangs in the entry of Grant's church where the funeral
was held on Friday displays a bunch of bright, bold flowers with the caption,
"He has touched me, I have grown."

Grant Lyons touched many of us at the University. Before serving as President
of West Bank Union, he served on the film committee. He was re-elected to
the WBU Board. After the Board's orientation meeting, Grant told me of new
areas of interest he hoped to pursue. On Minnesota Union, Grant was an
independent, intelligent Board meeting participant. He always challenged
concepts for the purpose of improving things. The results were most often
improvements. The challenges were done without attacking persons. Grant,
thereforep contributed to making meetings stimulating and humane. After the
last MUCB meeting, I went to a Board of Publications meeting and Grant went
to the Coffman ground floor to wait for Randy who was in the Rec Center.
Two hours later, I left the Board of Pub meeting to check on something and
encountered Grant. He had been writing ideas for MUCB developments and was
excited about sharing them. He has touched us; we have grown.

CEN:dec



WEST BANK UNION

BOARD MEETING

Monday, July 21, 1980
5:45-7:15 p.m.

New Fireplace Room, WBU Program Hall

Members Present: Keith Amante, Kent Hawkes, Terri Resnikoff, Randy Schnoes

Members Absent: Steve Hauser, Theresa Kulenkamp, James Matson, Tom Selisker,
Robert Sjoquist, Mary Skupa, Cathy Solomon, Theresa Wilhelm

Staff Present: Richard C. Melton (in proxy for Ron Krumm)

The meeting was convened by President Terri Reanikoff at 5:46 p.m.

The proposed agenda was approved by consensus.

Minutes of the June 17, 1980 meeting were approved as written.

The passing of Grant Lyons was formally and officially noted for inclusion in
these minutes.

Treasurer's Report - West Bank Union Board account is solvent. Richard is
working with Kent Hawkes, the new treasurer, and by the beginning of Fall Quarter
the books should be prepared and ready and up-to-date for the new fiscal y.ar.
Director' s Report -

a) A new policy on xeroxing was discussed and approved by Board consensus.
Beginning immediately, all xeroxing ordered through the University' s
central duplication system must be left with a WBU secretary for delivery
to and pick-up from Xeroxing. Board and committee members can expect
to pick up their xeroxed materials from the WBU secretary in 2-3 hours
from delivery. (Adopted by consensus)

,Unfinished Business -

a) Memorial to Julia Carson - Randy summarized the work done by the ad hoc
committee in preparing for the documentation required in order to forward

A Julia' s name to the University Honors Committee. A letter has been
¥ written for the purpose of soliciting recommendations and statements from

individuals who knew Julia and her personal qualities and contributions
to University life.

b) Memorial for Grant Lyons - There was discussion concerning the appropriate
0 method of honoring Grant Lyons and his contributions to West Bank Union.

A number of suggestions were made including naming one
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of the program rooms after Grant, or perhaps a program series. No
satisfactory proposal was arrived at, and Terri recommended that
Board members bring suggestions to the next scheduled meeting.

c) Building dedication -

Motion 215 (Schnoes/Hawkes)
To rescind motion #105(Board Meeting, February 11, 1980) which stated
that dedication ceremonies would be held in Fall Quarter, 1980.

Motion to rescind carried.

New Business -

a) Board social function - It was suggested that a Board dinner be held
on Mondays August 4, 1980 at 7:30 p.m. in a place to be designated.
Richard and Kent will handle arrangements, including location, invitations,
etc.

Motion 216 (Schnoes/Hawks)
To authorize the Board treasurer to expend up to $10.00 per person for the
Aug. 4 dinner. Motion carried.

b) Welcome Week: Activities Fair and related activities.

Motion 217 (Schnoes/Amante)
To authorize Richard to place up to a full page ad Ecr West Bank Union
in the Welcome Week Daily. Motion carried-

Motion 218 (Amante/Hawkes)
That we participate in the Activities Fair and coordinate our efforts
with MUCB. Motion carried.

Motion 219 (Amante/Schnoes)
To authorize Richard to prepare the brochure for Welcome Week with the
assistance of whomever. Motion carried.

Adjournment, by consensus, at 7:15 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard C. Melton

Acting as Recorder



UNIVERSITY OF MII·INESOTA The Minnesota Union

Ifinnesota Union Coordinating Board
MELIO

TO: Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
FROM: Mary Eausladen, Chairperson, MUCB
SUBJECT: Proposed 1980-81 HUCB Goals

General

Provide the University Community with "common'; facilities which are warm
and inviting, practical and functional, flexible and diversei which support
and promote the development of a balanced cultural, educational, recreational
and social program; and be particularly sensitive to minority, handicapped
and older-than-average student needs.

Develop an ongoing research, cost benefit analysis, and long range planning
program.

Explore the feasibility of a joint service contract for contracted union service.

Develop a comprehensive and coordinated promotional program to enhance the
visibility of the Unions' programs, services and facilities.
Facilities

Continue to develop methods to deliver a high quality level of housekeeping and
maintenance of union facilities.

Continue efforts to obtain full union utility support from legislative funds.

Develop dates to determine unit cost and gross consumption for utilities and
seek an overall reduction and consumption by 10%.

Objective: Each union is to submit a plan for energy conservation.

Service

Compute the impact of inflation upon current rates and raise prices accordingly
to maintain the unions' minimum ratio of 35-65 earned income to fee support.

Explore the concept o f an IIU Extension Student Membership Program and, in addition,
develop a price differential for student and non-student use of union programs
and services.

Expand the MU Recreation Games and Outing Program through a j oint union program.

Explore and, where possible, expand the opportunity to introduce new and prospect-
ive students to the unions.

Expand the ncn-campus use of conference, meeting and programming facilities in
ways which do not interfere with services to campus constituencies.
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Staff Development

Explore means to provide MU staff with workshops to promote professional and
personal growth and development.

Explore the development of a program which would more extensively utilize staff
resources to achieve the goals of the Minnesota Union.

Review and examine the unions' incentives and rewards systems to improve their
effectiveness.

mh
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA The Minnesota Union
MUCB Finance Committee

1{EMO

TO: Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
FROM: Chris Casper, Chairperson, MUCB Finance Committee
SUBJECT: Proposed 1980-81 MU Finance Goals

1. To develop budgets which support the Hinnesota Union' s tradition o f
providing the Twin Cities campus with facilities, services and programs
balanced to the needs of the constituent campuses.

2. To attain through efficient union operations and management, policies,
procedures and control the lowest possible dependency upon student
fee supports while providing the greatest and highest quality of
services and program attainable.

3. To promote and improve the ability of the constituent unions to provide
for their own support by developing their fullest earnings potential--
this to be achieved by attaining an overall 50% earnings/50% fee support
ratio by 1990.

4. To move aggressively toward increasing the University's contribution
toward sharing the financial burdens of providing community services
and facilities.

5. To develop commonality and improve the financial reporting and management
information systems as a support to the MUCB decision-making process.

6. To establish a coordinated effort which seeks funding support through
grants, gifts, endowments and other outside sources.

7. To reaffirm the Iii.nnesota Union' s commitment of funding for current
depreciation of facilities and equipment and future capitalization needs.

3/10/80



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union

107 Temporary North Appleby
122 Pleasant Street S.E.

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

June 3, 1980

TO: Minnesota Union Coordinating Board

FR: Carl Nelson

RE: Status Report on 1980-81 MUCB Goals.

Status Code: 1 = Done; 2 = Project Underway; 3 = Will start project
SS (Summer Session)9 F (Fall), W (Winter), S (Spring)

Goals Status Project or Strategy

1. Budget for needs. 1.

2. Achieve budget with 50% 2. (See next seven goals,
support from earnings or 3-9.)
grants by 1980.

3. Attain efficiencies while 2. Data systems. Monthly
maintaining quality. reviews. Constituent

objectives.

4. Seek funds through grants, 3.F.

gifts, and endowments.

5. Reduce energy consumption 2. Constituent Unions,
by 10%. 3.F. Plans submitted to MU.

6. Raise prices to offset 2. MUCB budget guidelines
inflation. and Constituent action.

3.W. Long term plan/guidelines.

7. Extension student membership. 2. CMU

3.S Proposal



Goals Status Project or Strategy

8. Increased utility support 3.SS.
from legislative funding.

9. Research, Cost-Benefit 2. Data System
Analysis, & Long Range 3.W. System for analysis &
Planning. planning.

10. Management Information 2. Data System.
System.

11. Maintain reserves program 1.
for depreciation.

12. "Common'; facilities which 2. Memberships on Committees
promote and support union 3.S. Research/Action.
objectives.

13. Develop sensitivity to needs 2.
of minority, handicapped and
older-than-average students. 3.F.

Constituent Unions

14. Comprehensive, Coordinated 3.W Proposal.
Promotion.

15. High level of housekeeping 2. Constituent unions and
and maintenance. reserves. Monthly

reviews.

16. Expand Rec, Games & Outings 2.
through coordination. 3.W. Additional projects.

17. Prospective student exposure 2. High school events, FFA
to unions. orientation.

3.S. Record quantity.

18. Conference development. 3.W. Propose/act.

19. Staff Development. 2. Constituent Unions
MU Review Project.

3.F. MU Program for individual
and group growth.

-2-



Goals Status Project or Strategy

20. Staff Assistance to MU 2.

work. 3.F. Job Objectives Program.

21. Incentives & Rewards for 2. Constituent Unions

Effectiveness MU Student Employee
Programs
Krumm research.

3.F. Proposals/Action.

22. Food Service developments. 3.W. Constituent objectives

collected 9 reviewed, and
coordinated.

23. Quarterly reports on Board 1. Reorg. Proposal
goals and objectives. Objectives

Reporting Plan.

24. Membership development. 3.SS. Action Plan.

3.F. Implement.

CEN:dec
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DISCUSSION PAPER

1980-81 Bee I*yest Pzoness

13or

Minnesota 2102
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chang=. 8602 decides wlather to continum to egport objectives at
that costa (Nov. 30)
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likely to be different Lln "stands%a"' dillges. eeve 30)

5. "Stablard" inflation and earnings in,xeases will be applied. 423% 30)

6. Fee request then abows:

a. basa (1979-80) spending and imogna

B. pzcposed chas caused by ploogza changes imie to rest objectives

Co projected Changes caueed by special circagtance, and

Do Changes as a result of Inomal" inflation and earnings girw21.
(Deco 5)

7. Datail programnig and budgeting within the fr=newoic of En gareral objecr
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union

107 Temporary North of Appleby
122 Pleasant St. S.E.

Minneapoliss Minnesota 55455

November 169 1979

TO: Ron Krumm

Paul Larson

Rufus Simmons

FR: Carl Nelson

RE: Materials for 1980-81 Fee Request.

The guidelines reported to MUCB by the Executive Committee were:

1. Programs

The amount of the cost of programs supported by fees should
be increased no more than the amount of inflation. Other

changes should be brought about by reallocations during the
budgeting process later in the year.

2. Facilities

The amount of the cost of facilities supported by fees should be
increased by: 1) inflation, 2) additional costs due to expansion
less additional income from expanded facilities; and decreased by
any savings achieved from reorganization.

3. Services

The amount of the cost of services supported by fees should remain
constant. Cost increases caused by inflation or expansion should
be supported by increased earnings or cost cuts elsewhere in
services.

4. Plans requiring funds not available from constituent reserves.

The Minnesota Union Operating Reserve will be earmarked for special
projects.

Fee request information should be submitted by November 30. Please have
the information provided in the following format.



A. Fee Request Information for Fees Committee Form

1979-80 1979-80 1980-81

Budget Expected Expected
(in 1979-80
dollars)

1
Income

1. Programs

2. Facilities

3. Services

Expenditures

1. Programs

Salaries

a. Staff

b. Fringe
c. Student Staff

Supplies

2. Facilities

Salaries

a. Staff

b. Fringe
C. Student Staff

Supplies

Utilities

3. Services

Salaries

a. Staff

b. Fringe
c. Student Staff

Supplies

-2-



B. Fee Committee Information on Reserves

1. June 30p 1979 Balances

a. Operations
b. Building Renovation
c. Building Repairs
d. Equipment
e. SOFD Operating Check Book Balances
f. SOGIT Investment Account Balances

2. Requests for dedication of MU Operating Reserves.

C. Fee Committee Balance Sheet Data Request

1. June 30, 1979 Inventory Value

a. Building
b. Equipment and Furniture

2. October 30, 1979

a. Total operating expenditures from July 1, 1979
to October 30, 1979.

b. Total operating income from July 1, 1979 to October
30, 1979.

c. Changes in reserve accounts from July 19 1979 to October
30, 1979.

d. Balances in SOFD checking accounts and SOGIT accounts
as of October 309 1979.

CEN:dec

cc: Don Meyers

Bill Wolpert
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11/26/79

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
COFFMAN MEMORIAL UNION
BUDGET ESTIMATE 1980-81

1979-80 197*-80 1980-81
niCOME Budget Expected Estimate

A. 1. Program 335,244 340,801 340,801 v
2. Facilities 40,115 (1) 53,652 40,115
3. Services 265,979 280,873 280,873 /02

Total Earnings 641,338 675,326 661,789 3- O

EXPENDITURES

1. Programs
Salaries

a. Staff 205,584 205,584 205,584
b. Fringe 43,161 43,161 43,161
c. Student Staff 84,661 87,420 87,420 j
Supplies 265,134 266,811 266,811 _1_

4

Sub Total 598,540 602,976 602,976

2. Facilities
Salaries

a. Staff 359,024 359,024 359,024
b. Fringe 75,394 75,394 75,394
c. Student Staff 75,297 75,264 75,264
Supplies 54,679 54,533 54,533
Utilities 137,612 1759389 175,389

Sub Total 702,006 739,604 739,604

3. Services

Salaries

a. Staff 81,909 81,909 81,909
b. Fringe 17,202 17,202 17,202
c. Student Staff 82,286 82,059 82,059
Supplies 97,418 99,877 99,877 .7/

Sub Total 278,815 281,047 281,047

Total Expense 1,579,361 1,623,627 1,623,627

Fee Support 938,023 948,301 961,838

+ 9612 75.



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
COFFMAN MEMORIAL UNION
BUDGET ESTIMATE 1980-81

B. Fee Committee Information
in Reserves

1. June 30, 1979
Balances

a. Operations * 149,362
b. Building renovation 161,238
c. Building repairs 190,671
d. Equipment 108,059
e. SOFD (UPC checking balance) 4,414
f. SOGIT (Investment balance) 27,568

Reserve Balance 641,312

C. Fee Committee Balance Sheet
Data Requests

1. June 30, 1979
Inventory values
a. Building 7,213,433
b. Equipment & Furniture 525,515

Total Inventory 7,738,948

2. September 30, 1979
a. Operating expenditures

July 1 - Sept. 30, 1979 275,946
b. Operating income

July 1 - Sept. 30, 1979 303,299
c. Changes in reserve accounts

July 1 - Sept. 30, 1979
(1) Operations 4,511
(2) Building renovation -0-

(3) Building repairs 43,897
(4) Equipment 14,157

d. SOFD checking balance 40,996
SOGIT (Investment balance) 37,430
October 30, 1979

Note: Estimated savings on expense through
Work-Study Program for Fiscal 1979-80 44,265

(1) Reflects late payment for custodial service from fiscal 78-79.
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UNIVERSITY C innisom,

St. Paut Campus Student Center
2017 Bu6ord Avenue
St. Paug, Minnesota 55108

06 dice 06 the Director

December 3, 1979

To: Carl E. Nelson
From: Charles M. Rausch 414 1,"00,-
Subject: Student Center Materials for 1980-81 Fee Request

The attached 1980-81 projected budget materials are proposed in accordance
with your memo of November 16, 1979. The projections represent estimates
which are made on limited data; four months of actual operations data for
1979-80 (July-October) and the uneven state of information resulting from
the current remodelling and expansion program. The following adjustments
have been included in the 1980-81 request.

1. Increase the custodial full time staff by one position @ $13,200
plus fringe benefits @ $2770. (The student employee hours were
reduced to reflect the shift in employees.

2. Provide for a full time evening building manager at an additional
cost of $8350 plus fringe benefits of $2750.

3. Addition of a full time Outdoor Store Manager at an additional
cost of $10,325 which includes salary and fringe.

4. Reinstate opening of the Music Listening/Gallery for five hours
per day on weekends during the academic year. This provision
was eliminated from the 1979-80 budget when reduced fee support
necessitated budget cuts.

5. Increase student artist hours by $2135 and supplies by $1000 in
the Graphic Arts Service. This expense will be offset by
additional budgeted income.

6. Increase both income and expenses in The Outdoor Store; this
resulting from an update in projected sales information.

CMR/np
CC: Greg Matthews

Rufus Simmons

Tim McCarty

department 06 the minnuota union



A. Fee Request Information for Fees Committee Form

Income

1979-80 1979-80 1980-81 (See Appendix I)
Budget Expected Expected

(in 1979-80
1 dollars)

1. Programs 46,000 45,000 46,000

2. Facilities 40,280 33,800 41,000

3. Services 333,065 282,650 371,400

419,345 361,450 458,400

Expenditures

1. Programs

Salaries

a. Staff 64,027 64,027 64,027

b. Fringe 13,445 13,445 13,445

c. Student Staff -O- -O- -0-

Supplies 79,400 79,400 79,400

156,872 156,872 156,872

2. Facilities

Salaries

a. Staff 45,250 45,250 58,350 (1)

b. Fringe 9,801 9,801 12,250

c. Student Staff 34,443 26,200 28,950

Supplies 14,550 10,700 14,500

Utilities 65,570 49,500 65,570

169,614 141,451 179,620

3, Services

Salaries

a. Staff 110,565 105 ,800 119,210

b. Fringe 22,770 22,230 25,050 (2)

c. Student Staff 72,400 67,750 69,090
Supplies 237,725 235,300 260,400

443,460 431,080 473,750

-2-



B. Fee Committee Information on Reserves

1. June 30, 1979 Balances

a. Operations 79,993

b. Building Renovation 66,469
c. Building Repairs 30,193

d. Equipment 141,084

e. SOFD Operating Check Book Balances None

f. SOFIT Investment Account Balances None

2. Requests for dedication of MU Operating Reserves

C. Fee Committee Balance Sheet Data Request

1. June 30, 1979 Inventory Value
New

a. Building Value $1,358,500 $3,290,000 Est.
b. Equipment & Furniture 225,600 310,000 Est.

2. October 30, 1979

a. Total operating expenditures from July 1, 1979
to October 30, 1979 $ 178,222

b. Total operating income from July 1, 1979 to
October 30, 1979 $ 97,054

c. Changes in reserve accounts from July 1, 1979
to October 30, 1979 $ 0.0

d. Balances in SPFD checking accounts and SOGIT
accounts as of October 30, 1979

$ 0.0

CMR/np

12/3/79
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ST. PAUL STUDENT CENTER GOAL STATEMENTS FOR PURPOSES OF
1980-81 MU Budget Development:

FINANCIAL GOALS:
--

To develop and establish a total union budget which provides support
to the facilities, programs and services goals established by the
Student Center Board of Governors and reviewed by the Minnesota Union
Coordinating Board.

CID To attain through efficient union operations and management, policies,
procedures, and control the lowest possible dependency upon student
fee support, while providing the greatest and highest quality of
services and program attainable.

To promote and improve the ability of the union to provide for its
own support by developing its fullest earnings potential. And, to
maintain its tradition of having the best ratio of earnings to fee
support within the Minnesota Union.

To develop in conjunction with the Minnesota Union a cost accounting
system which will provide for a more accurate assessment of the real
cost involved in the delivery of facilities, services and programs.

To promote building traffic and useage as a means of generating
additional income.

/6. To develop a cost-sharing program with the University Bookstore service
for common on-going expenses.

To study potential uses for Room 6 as a revenue producing space/campus
service.

ft. To upgrade the level of financial documentation and reporting as a
means to achieving improved fiscal control by the SCBOG and MUCB.

GI) To initiate a program for the development of a St. Paul Campus Endowment
for the Arts. This program to be developed in conjunction with the
colleges on the St. Paul Campus, School of Agriculture Alumni, Institute
of Agriculture fund raising activities, The Minnesota Foundation and
the Department of the Minnesota Union.

:fer:- To develop the 1980-81 budget proposal within the guidelines as
established by the Minnesota Union Coordinating Board.

D



FACILITIES GOALS

2:-r Provide the St. Paul Campus and University community at large with
a "commons" facility which is warm and inviting, practical and
functional, flexible and diverse; which supports and promotes the
development of a balanced cultural, educational, recreational and
social program; and, protides for the amenities appropriately
balanced to the needs of a campus student population which is 90%
commuter and 10% residential.

To recognize the special needs resulting as a consequence of isolated
geographic location of the· St. Paul Campus and, to provide, to the
greatest extent possible, a facilities and a building operations
schedule which meets the academic support and leisure needs of the
campus population.

2.- To support through the Student Center facilities the overall
University educational and service goals.

4. Complete the Student Center expansion building program:

1. Complete construction of the general space development
aspects of the building expansion.

:b;, Complete installation of the electrical and mechanical
systems.

Complete the exterior and interior landscaping program-

Follow-up with contractors on finalization and/or corrective
work.

Evaluate the impact of new space on facilities useage; develop a
program outlining the additional physical changes required to
"fine-tune", the building operation.

6. Finalize the program of interior design, graphics, furnishings
equipment selection:

a. Make final selection and place orders.

b. Follow-up on purchasing and installations.

c. Evaluate program and selection in relationships to actual
building operations.

d. Upon completion of evaluation, develop a program for additional
needs or adjustments required by the program.

Continue developing a Building Maintenance Program which addresses
the needs of the expanded facility:
a. Provide for full-time supervision on all extended evening and

weekend building recovery-maintenance program basis.

To promote the general use of Student Center facilities by student
Organizations and campus groups, as well as for conferences, meetings
and other campus community programs and events.



9. Provide a facility which is an example of "good housekeeping" on
the Twin Cities campus.

10. To increase facilities support for members of the Commonwealth
married student housing community.

11. Identify, select and purchase the new cleaning equipment required to
maintain the expanded facility and new surface areas.

12. Develop a formal student custodial employee training program which
promotes the most effective utilization of time and talents.

13. Conduct an in-depth study of the relationship between building
utilization and utilities consumption.

14. Initiate a study aimed at "costing-out" the actual maintenance and
utilities expenses in relationship to services delivered.

-2-

i



SERVICES GOALS

To continue providing the St. Paul Campus with a centralized campus
Information Service seven days a week, 85 hours per week basis during
the academic year, and on a "business-hours" basis during vacation
and summer periods.

To continue providing the St. Paul campus with a Games Room operation
based upon the highest professional standards, including professional
instruction in the development of bowling skills.

To continue providing in coordination with the University Food Service
Departments a continuous lines food service which is available seven
days a week and evenings during the academic year, and daytime hours
Monday-Friday during vacation and summer periods.

4. To continue providing the University community with meeting and
convention services of the highest quality attainable. These
services to include:

a. Well maintained and clean meeting spaces

b. Consultation on programming and delivery of physical set-ups
which meet the wide range of demands of users programs.

c. Audio/visual support services including equipment and operators.

d. Technical services in stage performances.

e. Banquet food service of superior quality including a full range of
service and cost options.

5. To continue providing and upgrading the services of the Outdoor Store
including - a full service outdoor recreational equipment rentals
program and equipment Buying Association.

6. To provide a full-service candy, tobacco and sundries merchandising
outlet in conjunction with the Information Service Center.

7. To provide comfortable and well maintained lounging, study and food
spaces for the student population on a 16hour per day, seven day
per week basis during the academic year.

0· To continue development of the Center's Graphic Arts Service as a
self-support operation.

9. To develop a music-listening service which achieves maximum utilizatios
of available "listener-equipment" and provides a full range of library
selections, pro f essional delivery of the service, and a service which
is self-supporting to the greatest degree possible.

10. To provide a system of Central office support including personnel and
equipment capable of servicing the operational and individual needs
of the Student Center programs, services and operations.

11. j To Provide operational, custodial and building maintenance support to
the University Food Service and University Bookstore Service on a cost-
chared basis.

-1

1



November 30, 1979

TO: Minnesota Union Coordinating Board

From: West Bank Union

Re: Student Services Fee Request, 1980-81

Attached is the current operating statement in the format you
requested along with the fee request for 1980-81.

1\



1979-80 1979-80 1931-21

Item Budget Expected Re G .121

Income /--- -\)

1. Programs $5415 /<- $5415 .S-©16

2. Facilities $5040 7/0,16
3. Services

f · U-0,-,6 (u-+ Ut, -
45,446 41,324 120,207

$50,861 346,739 $125,247

0,076

Expenditares
1.. Programs

/ 80 313

a. Salaries

(1) Reg Payroll $35,219 $42,025 $47 ,381 --4/<#

(2) Fringe benefits

(3) Misc. Payroll

6,112 7,680 7,834

8,847 5,653 8,347

b. Supplies 32,084 32sUH4 3 2 7 Vy r

$82,262 $87,450 59:/1-1,&

2. Facilities

B.. Salaries

(1) Reg payroll $41,937 $20,102 $32 5102 r,,c

(2) Fringe benefits 8,599 4,310 6,830 +Wh-

(3) Misc. payroll

b. Supplies

c. Utilities

3. Services

a. Salaries

(1) Reg payroll

(1) Fringe benefits

(3) Misc. payroll

b. Supplies

Mase. for resale

10,404 10,780 235835

4:408 4,808 7,548

35454 3,454 15,583

689802 $43,454 $85,898

2,905 $19,619 919,973

596 4,121 4,133

13,381 14,344 29:512

25,450 25,450 90,714



1979-80 1979-80 1980··81

Item Budget Expected Rec liest

(2) Office supplies 2,499 2,499 2:499
$44,831 466,033 $146.893

Fee For 1979-80.... ...$145,034              -

Fee request for 1980-81......:$203:690 $

/931 5/4

/44,064 4

il

6 41/
901

1, 1 -A

fv ·3'
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D. Fee Committee Information on Reserves

1. June 30, 1979 Balances

a. Operations $20,163.00
b. Building Repairs $1,366.55
c. Furniture & Equipment $26,443.65
d. SOED Operating Check Book Balances $65.66

+ Forum $1,403.56
e. SOGIT Investment Account Balances $297.00

2. Requests for dedication of MU Operating Reserves
$27,200.00

C. Fee Committee Balance Sheet Data Request

1. June 30, 1979 Inventory Value

a. Equipment S Furniture
$46,826.00 furn & fixtures j?rom inventory list
$40,020.00 lockers

2. Sept. 30, 1979

a. Total operating expenditures from July 1, 1979
to September 30, 1979 - $26,444.00

b. Total operating income from July 1, 1979
to September 30, 1979 - $10,352.00

c. Changes in reserve accounts from July 1, 1979
to September 30, 1979.

Operating - $1,334.00
Furniture - $36.00

d. Balances in SOFD checking accounts - $ 89 6.34
+ Forum $1,371.78 and SOGIT accounts - $297.00
as of September 30, 1979,



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union Coordinatlng Board

May 30, 1979 Meeting

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. MINUTES & ANNOUNCEMENTS

III. COMMITTEE REPORTS

A, Executive Committee

1. New Members

2. Summer Responsibilities

3. MOSE

B. Long Range Planning Committee

1. Public Relations Report

Iy. NEW BUSINESS

V. OLD BUSINESS

Reserve Accounts

VI. ADJOURNMENT

DJM:dij
5/30/79
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(Corrected Copy)

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
Minutes of May 30, 1979, Meeting

ZESENT: Julia Carson, Mary Hausladen, Ronald Krumm, Paul W. Larson, GrantLyons, Jed Marquisee, Greg Matthews, Carl E. Nelson, Jr., Jay H.Sautter, Randy Schnoes, Rufus Simmons, Gordon L. Starrs Bill Wolpert
(CUSED: Denise Darab, David Fesler, Deborah Schram
ISEHT: Marion Freemang Robert Grabb, Robert Ledder, CHU Faculty, SP BOC Rep.,

SP BOC Rep.

JESTS: Stephen Cusulos, Richard Melton

. CALL TO ORDER

The Meeting was called to order by Chai-rperson Donald Igeyers at 4:20 p.m.
in Room 606 of the Carrpus Club.

.I. MINUTES & ANNOUNCEMENTS
A. Ilnutes

The minutes of ray 24th were distributed, read and the :following cor-
rections were made:

1. The last sentence of IV, B, should contain a camma Kather than a
period so the sum reads "$341,304."

2. It should be rm'Ial 79-34 not "78."

The minutes were approved as corrected.

B. Announcements

1. Chairperson i jeyers announced that a new Homeccming AssociationBoard has been established. The Board will be meeting throughoutthe year with the primary purpose of long-range plarming foralumni/student and other Hamecoming related purposes. They willI,Ork in cooperation with the Homecoming Meek Conmittee r·Jilich will
be responsible for Hanecaning Week events.
Their Charter provides for an t:UCB representative on the Board.Ib action was taken on this matter. Chairperson Meyers statedthat this was an opportunity to enlarge the scope of the PlinnesotaUnian by possibly appointing a student who is not presently on MUCB.

2. Donald Meyers explained that during the sumer months, the ExecutiveCarmittee would act on behalf of the Board an any emergency matters
which arose.

III. COMbiITTEE REPORTS
A. Executive Camlittee

1. New 1*teri

There were no other applicants for the f DCB rositians other than
Steve Tillitt. Since he could not be present, no ilaterviews could
be held and it was agreed to delay action on this matter.



I Minutes 2 May 30, 1979
2. Sumner Responsibilities

Chairperson Meyers explained the summer month' s responsibilities.There YA;aS further discussion relative to completing the membership
of the Board.

ION 79-39: (HAUELADEN) (SAUTIER) moved to enpower the current ExecutiveComnittee to act upon the aspect of Board mettbership.
Passed.

Paul Larson requested that the names of the Executive Committeebe reabrded in the minutes. They are as follows: Julia L. Carson,Donald J. Meyers, Carl E. Nelson, Jr., William W. Wolpert
3. MUSE

Chairperson Meyers announced that there would be another MinnesotaUnion Saturday Event (MUSE). The suggested plans for MUSE call for
the first weekend before the start of Fall Quarter.

B. Long-Range Planning Carmittee
1. Public Relatians Report

Carl Nelson distributed a working paper for the long Range Planningwhich included a proposal for an inproved public mlations program.The idea is to have Board members respond to this ccnmunique ineither written or verbal form during the summer. Upon receiving
feedback, the plan will be revised and put into action.

. NEW BUSINESS

There were no New Business items at this time.

OLD BUSINESS

Reserve Accounts

The matter of 1%eserve Accounts was brought to the floor for further dis-cussion. Carl Nelson reported that the University Regents had passed apolicy whereby all Reserve Acoounts would be limited to 10%. This has beenthe practice of the tiinnesota Union. In further search of the minutes,he found no explicit motion by MUCB concerning this matter. It had beeahowever, discussed at a Union Director's staff meeting. In 1976, a state-ment was prepared for the Student Services Fees Cammittee citing the pro-vision of a ceiling of 10% of the previous year' s balance for Beserve
funds. This has been the accepted practice.

JI'ION 79-38: (NELSCN) (LARSON) moved to accept the 1976 statement to the
Student Services Fees Comnittee to govern the policy of theIMsel:ve Accounts for all four units in the Minnesota Union
Resel:ve Accolmt.

OTION 79-39: (MARQUISEE) (IMENS) moved to amend the Motion 79-38 to beeffective thy 30, 1979, including the SOGIT (Student Organiza-
tion vs General Investment Trust) FUnd.

Grant Lyons stated that they did not want to be penalized by a retro-active motion. Carl Nelson stated that the intent of the policy was toprovide for good Inanagement of funds. Paul Larson did not see it as apunitive action but felt that the constituent unions/center might have
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spent reserve funds in a different manner. Steve Cusulos mentioned that
tiris t.as a working concept and the Reserve Funds in SOGIT had been reported
annually to fl[!CB and information included in the annual budget request.
Rufus Simmons stated that in actuality there was a policy in effect and
he favored defeat of the amendment with the provision that Hest Bank Union
would request fram MUCB the use of Reserve Funds. It was recognized that
if the motion Were defeated, it would be possible that the West Bank Union
would have to return Sate SOGIT funds to the flinnesota Union neserve.
Paul Larson said it was difficult to deal with this matter unless there
Were knam figures concerning the amounts involved. Pon KruIm explained
that some of the expenses were front the previous year and had not been
cleared tllrough the thiversity Business Office and scme of it had been
involved with 'encumberances o

Grant Lyons estimated that there could be a possible $2,200 returned. Hefelt that the intent of the Board was to recognize this matter on this date
rather than being retroactive.
the difference ketween Board Reserves and Operational Net Balances was
pointed out.

Vote on Motion 79-39: 4 Ayes: 5 Hays. tbtion defeated.
The original I btion 79-38 was acted upon. 6 Ayes, 2 i Jays,
1 Abstaining. Motion Passed.

Jed t:arquisee asked for clarification of the ending date for ReserveAccounts. The Universitys Business Office's fiscal year close was
June 30, 1978 land SOGIT' s closing was September 30, 1978.
Due to the lateness of the meeting and the unknown figures, Gordon StarrSuggested that the matter of the readjustment of the Reserve Accounts bereferred to the MUCB Finance Conmittee. Bill Wolpert, Chairperson of theFinance Committee, suggested that the Finance Cbmmittee and the Executive
Committee meet jointly on this matter.

MOTION 79-40: (CARSCN) (LYONS) moved to refer the matter of the Reserve bal-
ance8 to the Finance Carmittee and the Fxecutive Carmittee.
Passed unaninously.

Paul Larson reminded the Board that the Executive Committee has the powerto act on behalf of the Board and to report their actions for Board approval.
VI. ADJOURNMENT

A Thank You wadj extended to Chairperson Meyers for the nice job that he
has clone throudihout the year.
lile r.leeting wail adjourned at 5:35 p.m.

GIS:dij
6/5/79
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
107 Temp. North Appleby
122 Pleasant Street S.E.

May 10, 1979

TO: Minnesota Union Long Range Planning Committee
FR: Donald J. Meyers, Chair

Carl E. Nelson, Jr.

RE: Public Relations Planning

The Conmittee has previously decided to "test" and develop for Minnesota
Union use the "Harpel Planning Model." It decided to move cautiously by
using it for one aspect of Minnesota Union operations, Public Relations.
At the meeting on May 3rd we volunteered to write a proposal for Public
Relations planning that follows the Harpel Model.

Our report is in three parts:

1. Process Proposal

2. First Draft of paper identifying problems and constraints and
recomnen,ling goals.

3. First Draft of paper listing Objectives and Activities.

CEN:dij
Encs.-3

CC: MU Directors



Attachment #1

MUCB PUBLIC RELATIONS

Planning Process Recommendations

1. MUCB Long Range Planning Corrmittee decides problems, constraints, and
goals. (May 17th)
a. Draft of paper on problems, constraints, and goals will be sent

to members by May 10th.
b. Paper is critiqued, discussed, revised, and adapted on May 17th.

2. MUCB Long Range Planning Gammittee amend paper on objectives and
activities to reflect decisions above. (May 17th)

3. MUCB Long Range Planning Committee members consult constituent unions/
center on objectives and activities.

4. MUCB Inng Range Planning Committee reviews, discusses, revises and
approves objectives and activities. (May 3lst)

5. During Sumer, MU staff organize activities into operating program and
develop program budget.

6. MUCB long Range Planning Ccnmittee reviews budget changes and makes
recommendations to MUCB.

7. Evaluation in Winter Quarter. Were objectives met?
a. Description of activity.
b. Interview participants.to assess efficiency.
c. Poll sample of students to assess outcames of public perceptions

and opinions.

CEN:dii



Attachment #2

MUCB PUBLIC RELATIONS

First Draft

Problems, Constraints, Goals

Problems:

Minnesota Union lacks explicit goals for public relations activities and
standards to be used in the activities when done.
The public (student) perception of Dtnnesota Union (total Union operation) isincomplete. The Minnesota Union Needs Assessment indicates a fairly positivegeneral feeling about the union(s), but it also indicates that respondents do
not comprehend Minnesota Union as it is in reality.
The Minnesota Union image is fuzzy. (Perhaps this is another dimension of
incomplete or inaccurate perceptions.)
There is an inadequate conmunication system; i.e. Minnesota Union does not have
a complete "Listening" system to hear public interests or reactions.
Some Minnesota Union members assume that there is duplication and cost ineffi-ciency in advertising. If the assumption is correct, resources are being wasted.
If the assumption is incorrect, emotional energy is beingwasted.

Constraints:

A Minnesota Union public relations plan and program should simplify operations.It should not make constituent union/center operations more complicated or inter-
fere with publicity activities.
1979-80 Program costs must be funded by rebudgeting from constituent union/center public relations accounts. Request for reserve account funds for start-up
one-time expenses can be made.
No additional staff will be authorized for public relations work.
Goals:

Public perception of the Minnesota Union is complete and accurate.
Minnesota Union public relations program creates a foundation on which all other
public relations and publicity is built.
There is an operating, adequate system for knowing community interests and
reactions.

Inefficiency and duplication, if they exist, are eliminated.
Minnesota Union standards for public relations and publicity are established.

CEN:dij
r / 7 - I-, A



Attachment #3

MUCB PUBLIC RELATIONS

First Draft

Objectives & Activities

Objectives:

1. 1979-80 priority will be to create complete, accurate Jmowledge of all MU

programs by all students.

2. Minnesota Union will have complete, accurate knowledge of public opinions

regarding MU programs in 1979-80.

3. Public <)pinion "sensing" will be built into the decision-making system by

end of 1979-80.

4. Agreement on basic requirements for use of logo and organizational ident:i-

fication will be reached in 1979-80.

5. Before Winter of 1980, calendars and series/area program publicity will be

consolidated.

6. In winter/spring 1980 the programs will be evaluated to determine accom-

plishments of objectives.

Activities:

1. Consolidated calendars.

2. Consolidated publicity of program areas such as film, concerts, galleries.

3. -Quarterly forums to solicit public opinion on issues regarding MU.
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4. Cooperation with the Daily public opinion poll.

5. Lay out basic requirements for organization identification - medium,

application and content.

6. Restructure scope of responsibilities of CMU Information Representative to

include management of MU program.

7. Evaluation by means of interviews of those operating programs and polling

sample group to check public perceptions.

CEN:DIJ

5/10/79



MINNESOTA UNION

University of Minnesota
RESERVE ACCOUNTS

January 26, 1976

A. General Purposes

1. Capital Reserve Accounts
a. Guarantee to students now and in the future that the

capital goods and facilities purchased with their money
will be maintained and improved when necessary.

b. Inhure that the funds to keep up, replace, or upgrade
capital items will be available when needed.

c. Establish a stable, regular annual cost; rather than
experiencing widely varying cost levels ranging from a
few thousand to over a million dollars in annual
expenditures.

d. Provide a vehicle for earning interest to increase
available funds for capital needs; decrease fee income
needed.

2. Operations Reserves

a. Create accounts to hold net balances of operating funds.
b. Provide a vehicle for earning interest on those funds.
c. Provide a reservoir from which to draw for expense

changes such as mid-year salary adjustments, drastic
utility increases, expansion or addition of services.

d. Provide a balance which can contribute to financing
inflationary or expanding budgeted costs.

B. Particular Purposes and Provisions of Individual Accounts

1. Minnesota Union Expansion or Plant Fund

a. Purposes

1) Depository for annual expansion fee income and
expansion account interest income.

2) Account from which annual allotments are transferred
to constituent capital reserve accounts.

3) Account from which the HUD interest-subsidized bonds
for Coffman remodeling are repaid.

4) Account for funding major expansion of facilities for
union services.



b. Provisions

1) The first obligation of the account funds is bond
payment.

2) The second obligation of the account is to fund the
constituent capital reserve accounts.

3) Other uses or obligations of funds from this account
must be authorized by the Minnesota Union Coordinating
Board.

2. Minnesota Union Operating Reserve

a. Purposes
1) Reservoir from which to fund cost increases.

2) Reservoir to contribute to funding of annual budget
inflation or expansion.

3) Account to which unspent funds in the annual Minnesota
Union administration account revert.

4) Account to which funds above the ceiling permitted in
constituent operating reserve accounts revert. (The

ceiling is 10% of the expenses of the previous year.)
b. Provisions

1) All income that is not budgeted to operating accounts
and all reversions listed above supply this account.

2) Use of the funds is authorized by approval of budgets
that obligate use of reserve funds in addition to
anticipated income, or by approval of special requests
to Minnesota Union Coordinating Board.

3. Constituent Union Capital Improvement and Building
Replacement Fund

a. Purposes: building replacement, extensive remodeling,
or other projects that increase the value of the
buildings.

b. Provisions: funds transferred from Minnesota Union
Expansion or Plant Fund annually in an amount based
On 1% of the building "book" value. The funds earn

interest.

4. Constituent Union Building Repair and Renovation Fund
a. Purposes: repairs to the building structure, fixed

equipment, and mechanical systems.
b. Provisions: funds transferred from Minnesota Union

Expansion or Plant Fund annually in ah amount based on
1-1/2% of the building "book" value. The funds earn

interest.

2



5. Constituent Union Furniture/Equipment Repair and
Replacement Fund

a. Purposes: repair or replacement of existing futniture
Or portable equipment.

b. Provisions: funds transferred from Minnesota Union
Expansion or Plant Fund annually in an amount based on
7-1/2% of the inventory value of all furnishings and
portable equipment. The funds earn interest.

6. Constituent Union Operating Reserve Fund
a. Purposes: end-of-year closing account for constituent

income and expense accounts; new equipment purchases;
"emergency" costs not attributable to other reserve
accounts.

b. Provisions: funds come only from end-of-year balances
in income and expense accounts. Ceiling on account
equal to 10% of previous year's expenses. Funds earn
interest.

-3-



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota Union Coordinating Board
Executive Cammittee Meeting

Minutes of June 11, 1979

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
Carl Nelson, Donald Meyers

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
Ronald Krumm, Paul Larson, Rufus Simmons, Bill Wolpert

West Bank Ihion wishes to change the make-up of their Board. The current
Board consists of nine students, one faculty member, and one civil service
member. The proposed change is to increase the number of students fram
nine to twelve.

A motion was made to approve the concept of adding three students to the
West Bank Union Board. The motion was passed.

Same questions relating to other constitutional changes were raised which
oould not be answered at the meeting. The questions were sent back to the
WBU Board for determination of the answers.

West Bank Union then reported the levels of the West Bank Union's Operat-
ing Reserves. According bo the guidelines in effect, the amount to be
transferred to MU aeserves should be $5,034.

It was moved to accept the West Bank Union report and to set $5,034 as the
amount to be returned to Minnesota Union Reserves. The motion passed.

West Bank Union presented a request for central reserve funds to support
the proposed Administrative Fellow I position for the lower Level Theatre.
A motion was made to accept the request of WBU to fund the position of
Ad Fellow I fran MI Operations aeserves. The motion failed.
Carl Nelson presented oopies of the placards being put into M[C buses.

Respectfully sutmitted,

Donald J. *ers, 13[air

DIM:dij



CONSTITUTION

WEST BANK UNION

Preamble

We, the students, faculty, and staff of the University of Minnesota, in order to
:orm a permanent organization in partnership with the Department of Minnesota Unions
:o accomplish for the West Bank of the University of Minnesota the purposes herein
leclared, do hereby establish this Constitution.

Article I

rhe name of this organization shall be the West Bank Union.
Article II

The membership of the West Bank Union shall include those students, faculty and
staff whose primary focus of concern is the West Bank.

Article III

The purpose of the West Bank Union shall be to:1) provide services which meet the needs of members of the Communiversity;2) protect and advance the interests of those members in the governance of the
Communiversity;3) involve Communiversity members in the initiation and implementation of
programming and other action which attempts to further the above.

Article IV

The functions and powers of the West Bank Union, in partnership with the Minnesota
Union, shall be:

Section 1. To plan and execute a broad range of programs reflecting and fulfilling
the expressed purposes of the West Bank Union.

Section 2. To determine and order those activities and behavior which shall be
encouraged within facilities for which the West Bank Union has expressed
its responsibility, and to establish programs, guides, and regulations
to facilitate those ends.

Section 3. To establish and make available facilities, services, and assistance to
Communiversity members subject to the capabilities and purpose of the
West Bank Union.

Section 4. To promote and establish a cooperative partnership between the West BankUnion and those departments, organizations of the University community,
and members of the Communiversity whose activities and services are
functionally related to the West Bank Union's purpose.

Section 5. To establish and maintain an annual budget which shall account for all
authorized revenues, and to appropriate and administer such revenues in a
manner providing for the efficient operation and development of such
Programs and facilities inherent in the West Bank Union's purpose.



ARTICLE V

Section 1: There is established as the principal executive organ of the West
Bank Union the West Bank Union Board.

Section 2: Task Forces and such other subsidiary organs as may be foundnecessary may be established in accordance with the purposes and
functions of the West Bank Union, and in accordance with procedures
outlined in West Bank Union By-Laws and Policies.

ARTICLE VI

Section 1: The West Bank Union Board shall consist of 15 members. There shall

be 12 student members. Two student members shall be elected by 2/3's
majority of the retiring West Bank Union Board present and voting at an
annual election meeting. Nine student members shall be elected from
votes cast on the Minneapolis campus during the All-Campus Election in
Minneapolis. There shall be one faculty member and one Civil Service
member selected by the Board and confirmed by the President of the
University of Minnesota. West Bank Union Director shall be a permanent
member.

Section 2: Any student eligible to participate in student activities may be acandidate for the West Bank Union Board. The nine students receivingthe highest number of votes in the All-Campus Election shall be elected
to the West Bank Union Board. The new Board shall break any ties.

Section 3: The President of the West Bank Union Board shall convene the new Board
by April 15th; or if elections are after that date, within two weeks of
the All-Campus Election. The first order of business of the new board
shall be the election of officers.

Section 4: Following elections, the retiring Board shall'assist the new Board inassuming responsibilities of the office and of work in progress.
Section 5: The term of office on the West Bank Union Board shall be one year.
Section 6: Vacancies on the West Bank Union Board shall be filled for the interim

period through election by the Board. Such vacancies shall be properly
advertised to the student body and shall be filled from applicants filing
for such vacancy.

Section 7: The students faculty, and Civil Service members shall have one (1) vote
each, and the Director of West Bank Union shall be a non-voting member.

Section 8: The West Bank Union Board shall adopt its own By-Laws and Rules of
Procedure, including the method of selecting Officers of the Board
from among the student members.

Section 9: Any member of the University community who is not a member of the WestBank Union Board may participate, without vote, in the discussion of any
questions brought before the Board whenever the latter considers the
interests of that member are involved.



ARTICLE VII

Section 1: This Constitution shall become effective immediately after approvalby the Department of Minnesota Union Advisory Committee, ratification by
a majority of all voters voting on this Constitution at the All-
University Election, and approval by the Senate Committee on Student
Affairs.

Section 2: Amendments to the Constitution shall become effective immediately afterapproval by 2/3's of those present and voting of the West Bank Union
Board and approval by the Department of Minnesota Union Coordinating
Board. Amendments shall be forwarded to SODC.



BY-LAWS

WEST BANK UNION

1. Roberts Rules of Order shall determine parliamentary procedure for the Board
unless specifically negated or altered in the By-Laws.

2. By-Laws shall be adopted and amended by a 2/3's majority vote of those memberspresent and voting. Amendments and changes shall be forwarded to SODC.
3. Non-voting members of the Board, as specified in the West Bank Union Constitution,Article VI, Section 6, shall be permitted to engage in all activities of the

Board except voting.

4. The officars of the Board shall be: the President, Vice-Presidents Secretary,
Treasurer, Chairperson of the Policy/Rules, and all committee chairpersons.

5. The functions and duties of the Board shall be:

a. General - Each Board member shall serve on at least one committee, standingand/or special, such committees to be established by the Board as
deemed necessary or desirable.

b. President -(1) Chairs Executive Committee meetings and Board meetings.
(2) Sets agendas for Executive Committee meetings and Board

meetings (preferably with review privilege given to the
Executive Committee prior to the Board meetings).

(3) Meets regularly with the staff to discuss the direction of
the Board.(4) Recommends to the Board appointees for the following: Standingcommittee chairmanships, temporary chairmanship (in the cases
of prolonged illnesses, delinquent chairman, or subcommittees
whose membership is too small to elect its chairman), Policy/
Rules Chairmanship, Representative to All-Campus Council,
and representatives to MUCB and to the following MUCB
committees: Executive, Small Grants, Programs.

(5) Represents WBU at MUCB board meetings.(6) Gives signature for the entire Board with Board approval.
(7) Sees that WBU is registered in All-Campus Election.
(8) Acts as a liaison to outside groups when necessary.
(9) Signs checks in the absence of a treasurer.

c. Vice-President -(1)-Is a member of the Executive committee.(2) Takes on President's responsibility in the absence of an acting
President.

(3) Acts as WBU historian.(4) Maintains and organizes a record-keeping system with the
treasurer.(5) Takes on bookkeeping duties in the absence of an acting
treasurer.

d. Secretary _ -(1) Is a member of the Executive Committee.



(2) Takes on President's responsibilities in the absence of
an acting Vice-President and President.

(3) Maintains and organizes a complete set of records of WBU
correspondence and all meeting minutes.

(4) Takes minutes of Board meetings and Executive Committee
meetings, using the form specified by the Executive Committee.

e. Treasurer -
(1) Is a member of the Executive Committee.
(2) Takes on the duties of the president in the absence of an

acting Secretary, Vice-President or President.
(3) Is rep to the MUCB finance committee.
(4) Is responsible for all Board financial transactions.
(5) Reports regularly to the Board concerning its financial matters.
(6) Conducts finance meetings/hearings when necessary.
(7) Sets up written procedures for conducting treasurer's duties.
(8) Signs checks.

f. Policy/Rule Chairperson -
(1) Is a member of the Executive Committee.
(2) Takes on President's duties in the absence of acting

Treasurer, Secretary, Vice-President, or President.
(3) Conducts policy/rules hearings when necessary and reports to

the Board for appropriate action.
(4) Keeps accurate records of all constitutional by-laws, or

policy changes.

6. Line of Presidential Succession:

Vice-President

Secretary
Treasurer

Policy/Rules Chairperson
Personnel Committee Chairman
House Committee Chairman
Program Committee Chairman

7. The two Board members to be elected by the retiring Board shall be elected in
the following manner:

a. Interested persons shall file with the President of the Board not more than
five (5) days after the All-Campus Election.

b. The retiring Board members shall interview each of the candidates not more
than seven (7) days after the All-Campus Election.

c. Election and announcement of the appointees shall be made upon completion of
interviewing.

8. Grounds and Procedures for removal of Board Member from Office:

a. Procedures:

(1) No Board member shall·have his/her membership terminated except:
(a) After a hearing before the Personnel Committee.
(b) At a Board meeting for which timely notice of the business of

membership termination to be considered has been given or sent to all
Board members.



(c) At a Board meeting in which the member shall have an
opportunity to respond to charges.

(d) By a 2/3's majority of those members voting at the meeting.
b. Grounds:

.(1) Two unexcused absences from Board meetings in a single quarter may
constitute grounds for termination of Board membership. Any Board
member with two unexcused absences from Board meetings in a single quarter
shall have her/his membership reviewed by the Personnel Committee. The
Committee may recommend further action by the Board, or it may recommend
no action.

(2) Two unexcused absences in a single quarter from meetings of a committee to
which a Board member belongs, and which he/she has been notified of,
may constitute grounds for termination of Board membership.

(3) Rdpeated failure to carry out tasks and duties undertaken specifically
for the Board or committees may constitute grounds for termination of
Board membership.(4) Consistent refusal to accept responsibilities for Board and committee
work may constitute grounds for termination of Board membership.

(5) Upon request by any Board member, the Personnel Committee shall review a
Board membership for reason(s) cited from, but not limited to, Section 7,
Subsections b-1, b-2, b-3, or b-4 of these By-Laws.

c. The Policy/Rules and Personnel Committees shall be jointly responsible
for recommending to the Board a set of minimum work and responsibility criteria
for Board approval. Standards set by the previous Board shall be in effect
until new criteria are approved.

Written 5/1/68.

Revised 10/23/68, 4/21/69, 3/10/71, 4/72, 2/74, 11/23/75, 1977, and 10/30/80.



MEETINGS

In order to conduct the business of the West Bank Union a.nuorum mustNJWdba

be present. A quorum cons ists of a simple majority of therBoard[ membership '
*022€21 In order to pass official business, a majority of those present must
vote to pass the issue in question.

RESTRICTION OF USE OF FUNDS

This organization shall not provide monetary gain, incidently or otherwise,
to its directors, officers or membership. This does not restrict the payment
of wages, salaries or incentives by the organization for services rendered.



DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

After disestablishment, and after all liabilities of this organization
are rectified, the Student Organization Finance will hold the remaining money
in trust for your organization for three (3) years following the organization's
last meeting. If after that period your organization has not reactivated, the
funds shall be distributed to the following not-for-profit organization(s) in
the following manner:

One-hundred percent (100%) to the Minnesota Union Coordinatiat Board. If this
body is not in existence, then to the student-governing board for the Twin Cities
Campus, University of Minnesota.



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Minnesota IJnion Coordinating Board
Executive Committee Meeting
Mi.nutes of August 9, 1979

PRESENT: Julia Carson, Donald reyers, Carl Nelson
EXCUSED: Bill Wolpert

1. Carl brought forth a proposal that MU pay for the materials for a back
drop for the Aetivities Fair booti It was decided the constituent
boards needed to come up with a more specific amount of money before
a decision could be made.

2. Carl brought forth a proposal that MU pay for a jcint ad for the Unions
during Welcome Week - costing $162. The proposal was approved.

3. A possible proposal requesting advertising money frcm each constituent
union/center be given to MJ for the purpose of joint advertiseent
was brought up. I€J may then match each donated dollar with money
from its reserves for this year only. This proposal will be brought
up at the first PiICB meeting as a reconmendation fran the MUCB Execu-
tive Comnittee.

4. There is a need for MU to set up an advertising campaign for the buses.
MIC put up our advertising a month late by mistake. They are leaving
it up an extra month.

5. The Fees Oammittee requested officers, names, and addresses. Don will
do this.

6. Next, we discussed the MUSE (Minnesota Union Saturday Experience). We
decided to have it 1/2 day with a picnic in the afternoon.
* Gordon will do the history
* Bill & Rufus will do the fees
* Paul & Julia will do organization
* There will be a new section on looking to the future
- also this will include the MU Study

Carl will send a memo to the unions requesting that they tale some
pictures we can use as slides.

7. MU MembershipCarl will try to locate Liddy Sloot (our elected at-large member).
There will be a DAILY ad for an at-large membership about the 1st

or 2nd week.
Also constituent unions are urged to encourage interested parties

to apply.
There will be an ad in the announcement section next week.

8. Don will get hold of Randy Schnoes who was interested in the Program
chairmanship at one time.

Julia, Don and Bill Will write short summaries about their accomplishments and
projects they were working on this past year so the new applicants can have
a better feel for the job.

CEN:dij
Paspectfully subnitted,

8/18/79'
Julia Carson
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